

RECORD NO. 12-14009-FF

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eleventh Circuit

**DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

versus

**GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,**

*Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE***  
**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

**Ari Bargil**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
999 Brickell Avenue, Suite 720  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 721-1600

**Paul M. Sherman**  
**Robert J. McNamara**  
**Jeff Rowes**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1854  
(703) 682-9320

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, ET AL.  
Appellees,

v.

Case No. 12-14009-FF

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.  
Appellants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I.    The U.S. Supreme Court’s Precedent Forecloses the Creation of a Separate Category of “Professional Speech” .....	5
A.    The Panel Majority’s Suggestion That There Exists a “Professional Speech” Exception to the First Amendment is Directly at Odds with <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> .....	5
B.    The Panel’s Application of Justice White’s <i>Lowe</i> Concurrence Finds no Support in Supreme Court Precedent.....	11

II.	The Government Never Has an Interest Under Any Standard of Review, Much Less a Compelling Interest Under Strict Scrutiny, in Suppressing Speech Because it Might Be Persuasive .....	13
III.	However This Court Resolves This Case, It Should Not Craft a Rule That Protects Only the Speech of Licensed Speakers .....	16
	CONCLUSION .....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

*44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island,*

517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495 (1996) ..... 14-15

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,*

564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....12

*Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Florida,*

807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Edwards v. District of Columbia,*

755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17

*\*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,*

561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....*passim*

*Lowe v. S.E.C.,*

472 U.S. 181, 150 S. Ct. 2557 (1985) .....3, 5, 11

*\*Reed v. Town of Gilbert,*

576 U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....3, 9, 10, 13

*\*Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk.*

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988) .....11, 17

*Rosemond v. Markham*,  
2015 WL 5769091, Civ. No. 13-42-GFVT (E.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2015).....17

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....15

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....15

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315 (1945) .....7

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....3, 11, 12

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943) .....14

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor, State of Florida*,  
814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....12
